participants went through because of the pandemic.  

3.3.Setting and Participants  

The study sample consisted of male and female undergraduate EFL students from 

TUELC who had online classes for at least one year. Participants were composed of one 

hundred and twenty-one (121) undergraduate students of different ages, different levels of 

study, and social backgrounds. Taif University English Language Center (TUELC) is a part of 

the Deanship of Supportive Studies and offers both compulsory and elective English language